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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment at the property located at
2711 Union Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This property is
currently being occupied by Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, a metal recycler.
The proposed site assessment activities were initiated by Mr. Eugene
Teasley of Gardiner Manufacturing as required in a letter from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated June 17,
1996. '

2.0 SITE HISTORY

The site was previously occupied by Gardiner Manufacturing s a
machining and. press operation. Beginning in 1985, Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales occupied the property as a metal scrap recyclﬁﬂgggpperationg Custom
Alloy Scrap Sales is currently the tenant on the property. '

In August 1990, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting of Walnut Creek,
California conducted a limited soil assessment at the site. Up to 4,000
parts per million (ppm) oil and grease (O&G) and 2,600 ppm total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were detected in the soil
samples collected during the assessment. |

In March 1996, ASE drilled ten soil borings at the site. Up to 4,300 ppm
TPH-D, 4,500 ppm O&G, 0.01 ppm toluene, 0.0092 ppm ethylbenzene,
0.011 ppm total xylenes, 0.055 ppm cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE),
0.018 ppm trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE) and 0.052 ppm
trichloroethene (TCE) were detected in the soil samples collected during
this assessment. None of these wvolatile organic compound (VOC)
concentrations, nor any of the metal concentrations detected, exceeded US
EPA Region [X Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for Industrial Soil.
Up to 7,100 parts per billion (ppb) O&G, 43 ppb vinyl chloride, 2.1 ppb 1,1-
dichloroethene, 22 ppb 1,1-dichloroethane, 78 ppb cis-1,2-DCE, 15 ppb
trans-1,2-DCE, 100 ppb TCE, 1 ppb tetrachloroethene (PCE), 21 ppb
chlorobenzene, and 39 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene were detected in
groundwater samples collected from the site.  Several of these VOC
concentrations exceeded California Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water. Although
groundwater in the site vicinity is not utilized for drinking water, Ms.
Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA prepared a letter dated June 17, 1996

requesting additional soil and groundwater assessment activities at the
site.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the site history and requirements outlined in the June 17, 1996
letter from the ACHCSA, ASE's SOW was as follows:

1) Prepare a workplan and a health and safety plan for approval by
ACHCSA.

2)  Obtain all necessary permits from theé appropriate agencies including
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District - Zone
7 well construction permits. ASE also notified Underground Service
Alert (USA) to have all known public utility lines marked.

3}  Core drill through the concrete in each location chosen for monitoring
well installation.

4)  Drill four (4) soil borings to approximately 25-feet below ground
surface (bgs) at the site. One of the borings is placed in the area
between borings BH-A and BH-C from ASE's previous assessment.
Another boring is placed as close as possible to the property line
closest to Poplar Street to assess the downgradient extent of
contamination in the vicinity of BH-A. The third boring is placed
near the pass-through and rotary to assess the downgradient extent
of contamination in this area. A fourth boring is placed at the
upgradient edge of the property.

5)  Analyze one soil sample from each boring at a CAL-EPA certified
environmental laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 5030/8015, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method
3510/8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX)
and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
by EPA Method 8010 and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)
by EPA Method 8310.

6)  Install 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells in each boring
described in task 4.

7)  Develop the groundwater monitoring wells using surge block
agitation and bailer evacuation.

8)  Collect groundwater samples from each monitoring well for analyses.
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9)  Analyze the groundwater samples at a CAL-EPA certified
environmental laboratory for TPH-G by modified EPA Method
5030/8015, TPH-D by modified EPA Method 3510/8015, BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8020, VOCs by EPA Method 8010 and PAHs by
EPA Method 8310.

10) Survey the top of casing elevation of each well and determine the
groundwater flow direction beneath the site,

11) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of the
groundwater investigation.

4.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECTING SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Zone 7) drilling permit #96692 (Appendix B). ASE
also notified Underground Service Alert (USA) to have underground public
utilities in the vicinity of the site marked.

On September 26 and 27, 1996, Soils Exploration Services of Vacaville,
California drilled soil borings MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 at the site
using a CME-55 drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem
augers. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4
were subsequently constructed in the borings.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analyses. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
drive sampler lined with 2-inch diameter brass tubes ahead of the auger
tip with successive blows from a 140-lb. hammer dropped 30-inches. One
tube from each sampling interval was immediately trimmed, sealed with
Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in a plastic bag
and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California
(ELAP #1094) under chain of custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was
described by the site geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System
(USCS) and was screened for volatile compounds with an Organic Vapor
Meter (OVM). The soil was screened by emptying soil from one of the
sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed and placed in the
sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the hydrocarbons were allowed
to volatilize, the OVM measured the vapor in the. bag through a small hole
punched in the bag. OVM readings are used as a screening tool only, since
the procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory.
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Drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to use, and sampling
equipment was washed with a TSP solution between sampling intervals to
prevent cross-contamination. Rinsate was contained on-site 1n sealed and
labeled Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon (DOT 17H)
drums.

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of silty clay or
clayey silt from beneath the concrete surface to 15-feet below ground
surface (bgs), silty sand from 15-feet bgs to 24-feet bgs, and clayey silt
from 24-feet bgs to the total depth explored of 26.5-feet bgs. No silty sand
was encountered in borings MW-3 and MW-4. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 15-feet bgs in each of the boreholes. The
boring logs and well construction details are included as Appendix C. Drill

cuttings were contained in DOT 17H drums for future disposal by our
client.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

The soil samples collected from 6-feet bgs in each boring were analyzed by
Chromalab, Inc. for TPH-G by modified EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH-D by
modified EPA Method 3510/8015, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020,
VOCs by EPA Method 8010 and PAHs by EPA Method 8310. The analytical
results are tabulated in Table One, and a copy of the certified analytical
report and chain of custody form are included in Appendix D.

Only 350 ppm and 280 ppm TPH-D were detected in the soil samples
collected from 6.0-feet bgs in borings MW-2 and MW-4, although the
chromatogram pattern on these samples did not resemble the diesel
standard. Motor oil range hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample
collected from boring MW-4. 0.048 ppm fluorene was detected in the soil
sample collected from 6.0-feet bgs in boring MW-4. None of these

concentrations would present a concern which would require soil
remediation at the site.
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Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL §amples

TABLE ONE

All results are in parts per million

COMPOUND

Total petroleumhydrocarbons as

MW-1
6.0°

MW-2
6.0’

MW.3
6.0’

MW-4
6.0°

Gasoline (TPH-G) < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as ,
Diesel (TPH-D) <1.0 350%*=* < 1.0 280%
Benzene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
Toluene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (0.0050 < 0.0050
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (L0050 < (.0050
Total xylenes < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
MTEE < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
Fluorene < (0.0050 < 0.025 < 0.0050 0.048
Other SVOCs < 0.005- < 0.025- < 0.005- < (.025-
< 0.015 < 0.075 < 0.015 < 0.075
Vinyl Chloride < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (.0050
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
trans-1,2- Dichloroethene < 0.0050 < (0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
‘Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) < 0.010 < (0.010 < 0.010 < 0.010
Chlorobenzene < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (0.0050
Other VOCs < 0.0050- < (.0050- < 0.0050- < 0.0050-
< 0.010 < (.010 < 0.010 < 0.010
Notes:

*

LI

dk

Detectable concentrations in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations indicated by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

Chromatogram pattern does not resemble diesel standard.
Chromatogram pattern does not resemble diesel standard: hydrocarbons in motor oil range detected.




6.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND -
SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were
installed in borings MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4, respectively. The
wells were constructed with 2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch slotted, flush-
threaded, Schedule 40 PVC well screen and blank casing. Each well is
screened between 5-feet bgs (4-feet bgs in boring MW-4) and the total
depth of each well (between 20 and 25-feet bgs) to monitor the first water
bearing zone encountered. Lonestar #3 Monterey sand occupies the
annular space between the borehole and the casing from the bottom of the
boring to approximately 1-foot above the well screen. A 1-foot thick
hydrated bentonite layer separates the sand from the overlying cement
surface seal. The wellheads are secured with locking wellplugs beneath at-
grade traffic-rated vaults.

On September 30, 1996, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman
developed each monitoring well using at least two episodes of surge-block
agitation and bailer evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes of water
were removed from each well during development, and evacuation
continued until the water was relatively clear. No odors were present in
groundwater purged from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. A

slight sewage-like odor was present in groundwater purged from
monitoring well MW-4,

On October 3, 1996, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman collected
groundwater samples from each monitoring well. Prior to sampling, the
wells were purged of four well casing volumes of groundwater. The pH,
temperature and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during
evacuation, and samples were not collected until these parameters
stabilized. = Samples were collected from each well using pre-cleaned
polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples were decanted from the
bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and 1-liter amber
glass containers, preserved with hydrochloric acid (VOAs only), labeled,
placed in protective foam sleeves, and stored on ice for transport to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California under chain of custody. Well
development and sampling purge water were contained in DOT 17H drums
and stored on-site for handling by the client at a later date. See Appendix
E for a copy of the Field Logs.
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7.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

ASE surveyed the top of casing elevation of each well relative to a site
datum on October 3, 1996. An assumed site datum elevation of 15-feet
above mean sea level (msl) was interpolated from the USGS Oakland West,
California 7.5 Minute Quadrangle (1980). The top of casing elevation of
monitoring well MW-1 was set at 15-feet, and the top of casing elevations
of the monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were surveyed relative to
monitoring well MW-1. Depths to groundwater were measured in each
well prior to sampling on October 3, 1996 with an electric water level
sounder. Depth to groundwater measurements are presented in Table
Two, and groundwater elevation contours are plotted on Figure 3.
Groundwater appears to flow to the west beneath the site at a gradient of
0.009-feet/foot.

TABLE TWO
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Elevation
I.D. Measurement (relative to project datum)  (feet) (project data)
MW-1 10-03-96 15.00 9.52 5.48
MW-2 10-03-96 15.44 9.75 5.69
MW-3 10-03-96 14.92 7.75 7.17
MW-4 10-03-96 14.98 8.73 6.25

8.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH-D by modified EPA Method
3510/8015, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, VOCs by EPA Method
8010 and PAHs by EPA Method 8310. The analytical results are tabulated
in Table Three, and copies of the certified analytical report and chain of
custody form are included in Appendix F.
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the site vicinity. To determine whether any remediation would be
required at the site, a risk assessment may need to be performed after
several quarters of groundwater monitoring are completed. The likely
criteria will be a risk based assessment using a vapor intrusion from
groundwater to industrial buildings scenario. Since only very low
concentrations of VOCs are present in soil beneath the site, it is unlikely
that this risk will be great.

ASE recommends that this site be placed on a quarterly groundwater
monitoring program. After three additional sampling periods, ASE
recommends that a risk assessment be performed to determine whether
the site is suitable for closure.

10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The independent

laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at
(510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

,,,/9( ; No. REAQ5442
1( &. . Expires: & 3 7
Robert E. Kijay, R.E A.

Project Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 through 3
Appendices A through F
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June 17, 1996 Letter
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency



JUN. 17796 (MONY 17:38  JAMES J. CHERR: TEL:S10 ddd sbb

. _ 51@ 337 9335 | 1996.86-17 17111 HS9E FP.oi1rs@2
FROM : ALAMEDS CO EHS HAZ-0PS ’ FuseIl L dnQ 1ax ransmittal mame 781 ]!uf pages r 0
ALAMEDA COUNTY T From
- » X CHEREH Saspn
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES (‘u\ LAHES T et ZR
q)s
AGENCY ‘g Deal. Phone # —
viD J. RS, agency Lir " -
DAVID J. KEARS, agerey Director Fox o M"«jéé7 For § 337‘@35‘

June 17, 199¢ 1131 Harbar 8ay Parkway

Alameda, CA 945026577
(540} 567-6777

Mr. Eugene Teasley

c/o Mr. Claude Ames

3667 Shafter Avenue
Oakland, California 94610

RE: Custom Alley Scrap Salasn
2711 Unien Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Teasley:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Healph, _
Environmental Protection Division has completed review of the
Scoil and Groundwater Asseagmert Report, dated April 23, 1896 and-

Preépared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. for the above referenced
gite,

The gite was previously used by Gardiner Manufacturing as a
machining and press operation. Custom Alloy Scrap, a metal scrap
recycler is the current tenant.

A total of ten soil borings were drilled at the site. Five soil
borings were drilled to five feet bgs with a hand auger and five
soil borings were drilled to groundwater (approximately 10 feet
bgs}. Contamination was detected in goil as high as 7.5 ppm TPH
gascline, 4300 ppm TEH diesel, 4500 ppm TOG, 0.01 ppm toluene,
3.2 ppb ethylbenzene, 16 pPpb xylene, 55 ppb cis-1,2 DCE, 18 ppb-
trang-1,2-DCE, 52 ppb TCE, 1.1 ppm cadmium , 46 ppm chromium, 150
pPm lead, 24 ppm nickel and 120 pptt zine. Groundwater
contamination was alse detected at the following concentration:
55 ppb TPH gasoline, 7100 ppb TPH diesel, 8000 ppb TOG. 0.9 ppb
cthylbenzene, 1.3 ppb xylenes, 43 ppb vinyl chloride, 2.1 ppb
1,1 DCE, 22 ppb 1,1 DCA, 78 ppb cis 1,2, DCE, 15 ppb trans 1,2
2CE, 100 ppb TCE, 1 ppb PCE, 21 ppb c¢hlorobenzené, 39 ppb 1,2
‘dichlorobenzene, 2.3 ppb cadmium and 1000 ppb nickel.

Based on this reviesw, the following items must he addresged
regarding the contamination found at the site:

») The lateral and vertical extent of the so0il and groundwater
contamination must be characterized.

2) The th;eat Or impact to public, safety and environment
including water quality must be determined,

3) Mgnitoring wellg must be installed and groundwater flow
direction must be established at .the site.




JUN, 17 S0 MON) 17036 JAMES J. CHERRY TEL: 510 4dd 3667 P.002

337 2335 198E.26-17 1711 #4598 P.ozs22

FROM :ALAMEDA C3J EXS HRZ-0PS Eie

Mr. Eugene Teasley

RE: 2711 Union Street, Oakland, CA 54£07
June 17, 1944

Page 2 of 2

4) The source of the contamination must be identified.

5) Soil and groundwater samples must be analyzed for TPH
gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG, BTEX, chlorinated solvente,
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbone (DPAHs), lead, chromium,
zine, nickel and cadmium.

6) A health and safety plan must be submitted for the site,.

A work plah which addresses the issues listed above should be
submitted to this office no later than August 5, 1956,

All reports and propeasals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologiate or Registered Civil Engineerx
with a statement of qualificationsz for each lead professionals
involved with the proijsct.

Please contact me at (510) S67-6780 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Srranr 5/

Susgan L. Hugo
Senicr Hazardous Materials Speciglist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Hezlth
Gordon{ Coleman. Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / file
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCR
Mr. James Cherry, 2030 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor,
Cakland, CA 92612
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SEP-26-96 THU 13:d6 Z0ME 7 WATER AGENCY WELr  =mx o olU+dbZtagld F. 02

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588  VOICE {510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] [FOR OFFIGE USE|

LOCATION OF PROJECT (ustor, Affas Serap Sefes PERMTNUMEER 96692

L7 Unien Strued—, Odlamsd  cud LOCATION NUMBER
¥ -

CLIENT
Name Cardiner AMfa. Co. & bows ofFrca. of Taoug chorr PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address 3030 Fraw Kim 5t S cor, VOIS 5,0 -4/ sf — 4022 7
City Daklomef e TP TG f2 Clrclad Permit Requiremaents Apply
Fd
APPLKCANT _
Name ﬁ.ﬁqc\ 50,@,}4#,_, fﬂ‘?, I S IR GENERAL .
Y m,tﬂ Fax &/o~g 32 — /5% 3 1. A parmit application should be submitted so as t arrlve atthe
Address 2v/ crn’ Crow Camyen 22" 2r/ \oice 500-F20 935, Zane 7 office fiva days ptiar to propased staning date. o
City Sem Ramoa . A4 Zp 345573 2. Subralt to Zona 7 within 60 days afier completion of parmittad
) wori the ariglnal Depariment of Water Rasources Water Weall
TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Report ar equivalent for well Projects, or driling logs
Well Construction Geatachrizal Investigation : and Incatian skateh for geoteshnleal projects.
Gathodic Protaction Genarzl 3. ParmitIs vald If project not begun within 90 days of approvel
Water Supply T Contamination > date.
Monitoring < Wedl Destruction — ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
o o 1. Minlmum surlace seal thicknass is twa inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tramle.
Domestic fndustrial Other 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industial well:
Municipsl Imigation or 20 {eat for domestic and Irrigation wells untess a lessar
o _ depth |s specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: maniioring welis Is the maximum depth practicable ar 20 feet.
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger  x” C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill hore hale with compacted cuttings or
Cabla Other _ heavy bentonite and upper two fest with compacted material. in
areas of known or suspacted contamination, tremled cament grout
DRILLER'SLICENSEND, C~8 7 «4FAooc shall be used In place of compacisd cuttings.
' D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anaode zone with concrete placed by
WELL PROJECTS wramia,
Crill Hola Diameter #in Maxlmiim £, WELL DESTRUCTICN. See atached.
Casing Diameter _5_'_ in. Dapth 25 f,
Surtace Seal Depth :3: ft. Number Z
GEOTECHMNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Berings Maximum
Hole Diamatar T Deapth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE P-2& 2 I
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE F-z2 Fa ~9 L
Approved zé ZM ‘Wﬁw Cate 26 Ser
heraby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda “Wyman Hong

County Ordinance Na. 73-68. 'g

APPLICANT'S

SGNATURE  £7 /A < ,«‘;:Z,; Date  $-2.3 5 ~ g18g’
= i
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Boring Logs and Well Construction Details



'SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

Monitoring Well: MW-1

Project Name: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales

Project Location: 2711 Union Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Drilier: Soils Exploration Services | Type of Rig: CME 55

Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay Date

Drilled: September 26, 1996 -] Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 15

Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'

Well Screen Type and Diameter; 2" Diameter PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 10’

Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 26.5'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler

= SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| « DESCRIFTION OF LITHOLOGY
i 5 o L standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ WELLBORING 3 | 3| & S| €4 | £ density, stitiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£  DETALL o |l = E| a8 | <
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| Lock|ng Well Cap i Concrete
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[ [N S B Silty CLAY/Clayey SILT (CH/MH); vellow brown:
B 28 medium stiff; damp; 40-60% clay; 40-80% silt; high
B 59 plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor
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—_ - W Groundwater First Encountered
15 — o P 3 o S
- —_ < % ] ¥ Silty SAND (SM}; yellow brown: medium dense; wet;
| = o 12 $ 85% fine to coarse sand (subrounded to rounded quartz
= : d
| - - *3 and chen); 15% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated
— 529 § K; no odor
|- — - Q 0 ¥
— 53 3 , .
—20 — B E . 0 $72 0|  80% fine sand; 20% silt; no odor below 20.5'
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o5 - 2 55 Clayey SILT (ML); yeliow brown; medium stiff, damp;
% s 0 70% silt; 20% clay; 10% fine sand; moderate
- > 6 plasticity; low estimated K; no odor
o
: 8 End of boring at 26.5'
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well: MW-2

Project Nama: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales Project Location: 2711 Union Street, Oakiand, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Soils Exploration Services | Type of Rig: CME 55 Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay Date Drilied: September 26, 1996 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 20.0°
Depth of Water First Encountered: 15' Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2* Diameter PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 10' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 21.5' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler
5 SQI/BOCK SAMPLE DATA| +« DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
D @ '
i s o L standard classification, texture, reiative moisture,
£ WELLBORING 2 | 5| & = | £ £ density, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
€ DETAL g | e E| 28 | £
% 2|2l 8|3a| &- |3
[ Strept Rox 0
N 0 l i i : I Lock|ng Well Cap y i Concrete
— :\:\:- \:\:'\. g"{—:' IR _ .
I A [ &\ @ 259555471 Gravelly SILT {ML); brown; medium stiff, damp; 55%
ﬁ “_ o5 Sy silt; 30% subrounded pebbles to 0.7" diameter; 10%
— = £ gjggggg;gg;' clay, 5% fine to coarse sand; low plasticity; medium
— = \ ;':: 2 ¢ 0 géééééégéé' 5 estimated K; no odor
B = N E 8 g
L - S N
B — ob : Clayey SILT (MH); vellow- brown; medium stiff, damp:
— z I 80% silt; 20% clay; moderate plasticity; low
— — o g estimated K; no odor
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15 - ™ % 5 O [ErEvsvies 5 .
- —_ . 2 B '%5’{%{%%3’%%' Silty SAND (SM); yeliow brown; medium dense; wet: -
| - S 12 il 75-80% fine to coarse sand (subrounded to rounded
B = - ] quartz and chert), 20-25% silt; non-plastic; medium
— | —1 § e E;}g}gﬁ};’: estimated K; no odor
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g i End of boring at 21.5'
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ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Welf: MW-3

Project Name: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales Project Location; 2711 Union Sireet, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Soils Exploration Services | Type of Rig: CME 55 Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay Date Drilled: September 26, 1996 Checked By: David M. Schuliz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 20.¢
Depth of Water First Encountered: 15' Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 10' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 21.5' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler
5 SOJL/ROCK SAMELE DATA} + DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
it 7 S _ o i standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
}:E WELLBORING ‘g sl O =| = 2 E density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£ DETAL 2|5 2|25 €38 | %
@ il =i 2 a 5 D
a] o || m| =] © al
- Strept Hox 0
B 0 Locking Well Cdp Concrete :
g ‘:{;\"? Silty CLAY/Clayey SILT {(CH/MH); yellow brown;
B [/ 2e27] NN 8 medium stiff; damp; 40-60% clay; 40-60% silt; high
— P plasticity; very low estimated K; no odor
- o 'g
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—105| _ < 9 0 _V_ Static Groundwater Level
— 50 2 0 '
| = e B Clayey SILT {ML); olive mottled brown; soft: moist;
— S 85% silt; 10% clay; 5% fine sand; moderate
B — o5 plasticity; tow estimated K: no odor
— = oW
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ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

Monitoring Well: MW-4

Project Name. Custom Alloy Scrap Sales

Project Location: 2711 Union Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Soils Exploration Services

Type of Rig: CME 55

Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay

Date Drilled: September 27, 1996 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered; 15'

Total Depth of Well Completed: 22.0°

Well

Screen Type and Diameler: 2" Diameter PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 10’

Well

Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 22'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler

% SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| + DESCRIPT]ON OF LITHOLOGY
Q i)
""; § o 8 standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= WELL\BORING S | B O > E E density, stiffness, odor-giaining, USCS designation.
£  DETAL 2|5 z|25| €8 |%
2 S |1El | 02| © 2
~ 0 Strept Box 0
B Lockfng Well Cap Concrete
u SO [/ “_EF Clayey SILT {MH), olive; medium stiff; damp; 80% silt;
N NN % = 40% clay; high plasticity; very low estimated K;
B 2% moderate (hydrocarbon?) odor
5 —IN\.| EZ 2 0 5
- — - @ 3
- : \ @ T 5
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= > T " Silty CLAY (CHY); yellow brown; medium stiff; damp;
— o o @ 85% clay; 15% silt; high plasticity; very low estimated
- - < : .
10 = =5 . 0 0 K; no odor; moist at 10
| - (B 7 1 NV Static Groundwater Level
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APPENDIX D

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Soil Samples



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 10, 1996 Submission #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

2411 OLD CROW CANYON RD #4

SAN RAMON, CA 3945823

Attn: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

RE: Analysis for project CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES, number 2971.
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on October 2,
1996. They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as
described in the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or
equivalent metheds for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were obsexved or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

Hydrocarbon in the Motor oil range was found in sample MW-2 6.0°'.
Bruce Havlik ' Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
$10-837-4853 10/09 (510) 484-1919 + Facsimile (510) 484-1096 DENNIS 12:05:59 QCCOVER.031
Federa! iD #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB}

Qctober 10, 1996 ' Submisgssion #: 9610023
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferrimén/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Recelived: Qctober 2, 1996

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Matrix: S0OIL Extracted: October 8, 1996
Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3521 Analyzed: October 2, 19396
‘ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
. DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID : (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (ma/Kg) (%)
102475 MW-1 6.0 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 98.5 1
102476 MW-2 &.0° 350 10 N.D. 98.5 10

Note: Hydrocarbon reported as Diesel, i1s in the late Diesel range and does not
' match our Diesel standard.

102477 MW-3 6.0 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 98.5 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 8, 1996
Sampled: September 27, 1996 Run#: 3521 Analyzed: Qctober 10, 1996 .
REPORTING BLANK  BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID_ (mg/Kg) {mg/Ka) {(mg/¥Xg) (%)
102478 MW-4 6.0 280 10 N.D. 98.5 . 10

Note: Hydrocarbon reported as Diesel, is in the late Diesel range and does not

match our Diesel standard.

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam

Chemist Semivclatiles Supervisor
510-837-4833 v 1o 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 006 0.0C0405 OEHAIS 1252

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

" Environmental Services (SDB)

Qctober 9, 1996 Submisgsion #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-1 6.0°

. Spl#: 102475 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 26, 1996  Run#: 3518 Analyzed: October 7, 19296
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) {mg/Kq) (mg/Ka) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 79.0 1
BENZENE N.D -0.005¢ N.D 97.5 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 95.0 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 96.5 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 96.5 1
MTEBE N.D 0.0050 N.D 80.0 1
T WﬁW4a /ﬁ@%/‘—m#
June Zhao Marianne Alexander _
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
310-837-4853 wv 1008 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V120 D:aC0405 KATVAN 157

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALARB, INC.

P__-

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 9, 1996 ' Submigsion #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-2 6.0°

Spl#: 102476 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3518 Analyzed: October 7, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg} {mg /Kq) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.I3. 1.0 N.D. 79.0 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 97.5" 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 95.0 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 96 .5 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 96.5 1
MTEE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 80.0 1
| &G core FHe tanf
June Zhao . Marianne Alexander
Chemist ' ' Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-837-4853 w  1ome 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

Y170 D:0C0A05 KAYVAN 16:2:

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC. -

F'___"—_

Environmentatl Services (SDB)

October 9, 1996 Submission #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-3 6.0

Spl#: 102477 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3518 Analyzed: October 7, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE ' N.D. 1.0 . N.D. 79.0 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 87.5 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 95.0 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. G.0050 N.D 96.5 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 9¢6.5 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 80.0 1
R c/%@z&wu& Sl tizeie
June Zhao Marianne Alexander _
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-837-4853 mv  1ome 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

¥120 ;000405 KAYVAN 16

{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-10396
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

#—-——

Environmental Services (SDB}

October 9, 1996 Submission #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-4 6.0°

Spl#: 102478 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 27, 1996 Run#: 3518 . Analyzed: October 7, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 79.0 1

BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 97.5 1

TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 5.0 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 96.5 1

XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 96.5 1

MTRBE N.D. 0.0050 . N.D. 80.0 1

'/ _

June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist . Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-B837-4853 mv 10109 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V120 (:0C0405 KAYVAN 16.7

(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

r—_'_——

Environmental Services (SDB)

Qctober 10, 1996 Submission #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAFP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: QOctober 2, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-1 6.0!

Spl#: 102475 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 8, 199%6
Sampled: September 26, 1396 Run#: 3544 Analyzed: October 8, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 15 N.D. 96.6 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D 6.0 N.D. - - 1
FLUORENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 94.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 113 1
RENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 95.9 1
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZQ (K) FLUOCRANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 104 1
IDENO (1, 2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
BRENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
r/"_'_‘w—-
ennis Mayugba Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
P10-837-4853 v rons 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $107 0:0C0405 MSOFFITEIBHAYLY 16:0%

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

T ——

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 10, 1996

Submission #:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLQOY SCRAP SALES Project#:

Received: Octcber 2, 1996

2971

29610033

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.

Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-2 6.0'

Spl#: 102476

Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3544

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 8, 1996

Analyzed: October 9, 1996

REPORTING ELANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) {ug/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 75 N.D. 96.6 5
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 30 N.D. -- 5
FLUORENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 25 N.D. 94.0 5
ANTHRACENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
PYRENE N.D. 25 N.D. 113 5
BENZO {4&) ANTHRACENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
CHRYSENE N.D. 25 N.D. 895.9 5
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (K) FLUQRANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 25 N.D. 104 5
IDENQ(1,2,3-CD)} PYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 5
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 5

Note: Reporting limits raised 5x due to matrix interference,

7 e
Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam

Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv 10108

{510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

$107 0:000405 MSDFFICE\BHAVLI 16:D%



CHROMALAB, INC.

r__‘_—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 10, 1996

Submissicn #:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert. Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#:
Received: October 2, 1996

2971

9610033

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.

Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-3 6.0

Spl#: 102477
Sampled: September 26,

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 8, 1996

1996 Run#: 3544

Analyzed: October 9, 1596

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT ~ RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (va/Kqg) (ua/Ka) {ug/Kqg) (%) -
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 15 N.D. 96.6 1
ACENAPHTHENE N. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D 6.0 N.D. - 1
FLUORENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 94.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE . N.D 5.0 N.D. 113 1
BENZO (A} ANTHRACENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 95.9 1
BENZ0 (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 104 1
IDENO(1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZC (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 10 N.D. - - 1
RENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1

e

Dennis Mayugba
Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 mv 1008

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanten, California 94566-4756

5407 0:0C0A05 MSOFFICE\BHAVLI 16:06



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

QOctobexr 10, 1996 Submission f#: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: COctober 2, 1956

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-4 6.0°

Spl#: 102478 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: October 8, 1996
‘Sampled: September 27, 1996 Run#: 3544 Analyzed: Octcber 9, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 75 N.D. 96.6 5
ACENAPHTHENE -N.D. 25 N.D. - 5
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 30 N.D. -- 5
FLUORENE 48 25 N.D. -- 5
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 25 N.D. 94.0 - 5
ANTHRACENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
PYRENE N.D. 25 "N.D. 113 5
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 25 N.D. - - 5
CHRYSENE g N.D. 25 N.D. 95.8 5
BENZQ (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -- 5
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 25 N.D. -~ 5
BENZOQ (A) PYRENE N.D. 25 N.D. 104 5
IDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 5
DIRENZO (A,H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 50 N.D. -= 5
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 5
JK/’__\ 7~
Dennis Mayugba , Alex Tam .
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
S10-B37-4853 w108 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $107 G:QE0405 MSOFFICEIBHAYLI 16:05

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

* Environmental Services {SDB)

October 11, 1996 _ Submission #: 9610033

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES ‘Project#: 2971
Received: QOctober 2, 1996

re: One sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS analysis.

Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-1 6.0
Spl#: 102475 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3548 Analyzed: October 10, 18996
REPORTING - BLANK BLANK DILUTION

ANALYTE

)

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

{uva/Kq) {(ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) (%
"N.D. 10 D.
5.0

CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1- TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
T%i%HLDROTRIFLUOROETHANE

C:E:/’EEEZ;——f—'
June Zhao Chip Poalinelli

Chemist Operations Manager

18]
o2
<

. e . I . el
COCoOOoOCDDO0 OO0 OO0O00Oo0O0oCoCoS O O
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. Ore
bttt

P T L R R e
CODDDYDDUUDUYUYNDDUDDUUUOUDUUY
UUCDDUDDDUDDUYUENYUUDDUUDUDUDD

[N TR I R FER R R N RSO RS R RO R R o) ) ol P p)

83.8

99.3

P B L e et et e =R SRl SN SN

510-837-4853 w1009 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V035 0:0C0405 JEWE: 11:37



CHROMALAB, INC.

r——'—_——

Environmental Services (SDB}

October 11, 1996 ' Submission #: 9610033

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriﬁan/RQbert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

- re: One sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS analysis.

Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-2 6.0° |
Spl#: 102476 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3548 Analyzed: October 10, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

)

ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Eqg) (ug/Kqg) (%
CHLOROMETHANE D. 10 .D.

VINYL CHLORIDE 5.0
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

v
(=]

N e T = T

2R AR R AR AR R AAZ A2 A I AR
P T e T

[afoYeleoRelaXo Nl OO OO0 OoO0O0 =] o
e L T
U UUUUUDDDUDDEYDUDUUUDYDUUUUY

RIE eI lci=l=iel =l =il Il =l lsI=l=1=lelelelele

Ja- 7 e
June Zhao Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager

90.3

83.8

——

99.3

PRRRHAERPRRPRRHERPHERERRRERPRPERRRRPERE R

510-837-4853 wv 1019 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

*—__7

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 1996 Submission #: 9610033

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

re: One sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons-by GC/MS analysis.

Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-3 6.0
Spl#: 102477 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 26, 1996 Run#: 3548 Analyzed: October 10, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESUOLT SPIKE FACTOR

)

ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (%
CHLOROMETHANE D. .D.
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE :
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
€IS$-1,2~DICHLOROETHENE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE '
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL  ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

. CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1, 2-TRICHLORQETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE

F T
June Zhao Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
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510-837-4853 My 1008 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
T ——— "

Environmental Services {(SDB)

October 11, 1996 Submission #: 9610033
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman/Robert Kitay

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 2, 1996

- re: One sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-4 6.0° |
Spl#: 102478 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 27, 1996 Run#: 3548 Analyzed: October 10, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION

. : RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE . ‘ (ug/Xg) {ug/Ka) (ug/Kg) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE D. 10 - D.
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORQOFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROFPENE
CI5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBRENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE .

Note: Estimated concentration due teo matrix interference., Internal STD recovery

was outside QA/QC limits.

5.0

un
o

O O -

90.3

83.8

. . P TP ..
COOCOOOOD OO0 QOO oOooooo O O

T

P L T
DUDDUUDUDEEOUDUUDDDODoDUUDDUY
R B g e e e e e el e el

R T e et
DDDUDYDUDDUDUDYYDDODUOBBBUYDY

Tt P e n e Ut

C::_,’-é————""-‘
June Zhao Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-837-4853 wv  10ma 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 R
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 Yo% o :

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
— C
Client Name/@é(/?' m@f © Date/Time Received [D/&//é '/ //%
Cate ime
Project&( STE A1 /42,40\/ Recgived _by's y B
Reference/Subm § 3@22/5769/0033 Carrier name '

hecklis a l £ ogged in b ﬂ/lp )D/’?//%’(—
E;: ki m [9/3/527 ;acrixf%ﬁ}[’_t_. Initials / Datse

.Signature {/ Date
Shipping container in gocod condition? HA Yes No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact_____ Broken Yes No
Chain of custeody present? Yes / No
Chain cf custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes v’///;o
Chain of custody agrees with gsample labels? Yes /NO
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes s_AO
Samples intact? Yes ;/’//ho
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes /No
VOA vials have zero headspace? NA__ o~ Yes No
Trip Blank received? : . NA /Yes No
All samples received within holding time? Yes ﬁo__

c?('
Container temprralture?_ 5 bl j

pPH upon receipt o adjusted Check performed by:- NA_I_?/

Any NO response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not

applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted? Date cocntacted?

Person contacted? Céntac:ed by?

Regarding?

Cemments: )

Corrective Actien:

SMPLRECD.CX




| - BURM #: ':rel'nmé REF: FY ‘
CLIENT: ASE ;
035/ 02475 ~ 10248 DUE 3 18/B9 /796 ' : Doo22. -

REF #Ha 30@f...r...

e e Chain of Custo d N

San Rainon, CA 94583
(510) 820-939) - FAX (5)0) 837-9853 DATE  9=R6 ~JE€__PAGE Z or
[SWLERS (SIGNATUREJ' (PHONE MO PROTECT NAME G o /? /(0‘5, jc.-nrc\f 59‘.,&.@5 NO. : L ‘7?'//
QU E. 4, (510> 720939, | ADDRESS ZPA/ Univn Stredd Inloned, cof =
7 ~ ! 2 i
ANALYSIES REQUEST S y g | g & l BN
iy !
SPEC‘ML INSTRUCTIONS: Eﬁ_ S N g é g G i = _ = e | \ '
slaal 7% Sslual o w|B8 |38 2L es Lo
- -4 S| 2 &"ﬁ ol B e 158 :EE E[: . !
Islasias| T AN S ES g 32055 3 z S |EG O g:(\! | \ \
paleslac|ds|agldsi8s|6aiks |R3 z &2l 2g | = .
A a4 =Hom m v o W Z w0 © N B I — - g I -] ! : |
s ML DAL DEE BAE DR L e P P R A r S A I
SAMPLE ID. |DATE! TIME [MATRIX | spnPLES| £ ElES|ER| SR Glgs 2613 RELR AR T g P
%@] e %C 1040 £oil { X | X K L ; "—[j
“]‘ﬂ?;_,s) o’ | ) TR X “i_*”“—j
" I - =, E
Jopss ys0]| | o l — T
Aoz co 5005 o x| |X \l | X S
-2 1107 13:20 - i = !
;’llm)w-l ie o 13.25 ! X .
s g0} 1509 | aSi Bat aS a ‘
St o || |i1sus S B ' % |
~H%u:5!5ﬂf N |50 N 4/ X bt
|
: 1
1 _ g ! ‘
RELIMNQUISHED BY: ?t{]“”;&i}t )REUNQumHEDBY: ' : RECSVEDBYLABORATORYQ COMMENTS:
L 5 Mo; VBt OIS | i (24— £ s
g[fswpn.uurc / ﬂim‘,é\ !mpn.nlu ) (llm\.)L-@»&-g}nmurc)_ ' {Ume) | {signaturc) (time) g
' - N . \ ” , /J
it By a9 [P PATTONE | D\Z@Pﬂliﬁ“@ 05| Mimie P 1205 T-A
(p-nn\cd name) / {dale) (prm\od naome) (dnl ) | iprinted namec) (dute} | (printed neme) 10(_'31,25)9”,
4 5E o Lroni 4B | e D iO2AR, . Chvoveaab




500722

{0033
| Agua Seience Engineers, Ine. C h f C t d
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, ﬁ_lﬂ O US O
Sen Ramon, CA 94583
$10) 820-939) - FAX (5]0) 837-4853 SATE 7-,2?*743 PAGE _z,_o 2.
' ; Sodas no.  RITH
SANMPLERS (SIGNATURE) {PHONE MO} PROTECT NAME Coins forem 4—(/4/7 _-5wg,p W‘—D/ W .
(G o~ ADDRESS 2 FAl (U iom St s . |
fdil & [ty C51e) 33023% E _ —
ANALYSIS REQUEST L], s | g 22l |
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: _ Q g; e é Q 2 s |17 _ B 9-:\ |
' Gleal TD1EslEA|RT val w8 |58 EE‘E 3 Q |
g lWg AR g% i uid|gl |88 SIES | rE _ l
3 o2 a ~ A O o w g 4 — . ~ ~ E\: :3 A? A | ‘ 1 |
Folis|as|uslaY g |Ev i ERIES a2 ] S22 |e5|9Y o | ‘.
| gol2aolda|YS|89a!l33 i mEo ~ D mlu s |5 s d X i !
| srdieflatig SRt Br el PR Dl BRElSY Y
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RELINGQUISHED BY: /ﬁ{clmgﬁ‘- LY %40 1 RELIMQUISHED BY: ‘ RECEIVED BY LABORATCRY: COMNENTS:
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APPENDIX E

Well Sampling Field Logs



= aqud science
o ] 5 CHgEneers L.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Custom (J‘”“‘/ 5"‘”" j"‘(“ O“H‘”‘!

Job #: 23174 " Date of” samphng [B-3-9¢
Well Name: _Mu/—| Sampled by: K Vi o
Total depth of well (feet): __29.7% Well diameter (inches): _2% -~ -
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 9,52 .
Thickness of floating product if any: None
Depth of well casing in water (feet): 15,24
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): Z.6
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 4
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged bcfore sampling (gallons): _LO
Equipment used to purge the well: j Poly  Belar,
Time Evacuation Began: 9'55“ S TllTlC Eve(cuatlon Finished: _]p__z_q_
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: LO
Did the well go dry?:__ Np After how many gallons:__~—
Time samples were collected: {0:30
Depth to water at time of sampling: 9.6]
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 97 7%
Samples collected with: Ol dd By Resle 7~
Sample color: Cloud v Odor: None
™ Description of sediment fin sample: Reew . so{E

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp - pH Conductivity
L Cbe2 X3 20
< 659 Yag (241
5 6S.6_ %09 1208
. (5.5 .05 19z

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres lced? Amnalysis

Mby - | Z 90 =f _vods, et Yes  _TPHg lpyex Jmrac
Y0uml VoA Ky X5 __ o
\ LA Awbes — s __TPwp
N4 ) | 2 Awbe. T Yen €30

2411 Ot Crow Coanvan Rocd 24 San Romeon CA 04583 « 510-820-9391 « Fox 510-837-4853



———aqud scierce
- L L CEGINEEE'S FEEC.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

-Project Name and Address: Custom Bllay Scryp Sl L Oeklan

Tob #: 293 Date of sampling: fo~ 3-9¢

Well Name: Mus =2 Sampled by: S~ .
Total depth of well (feet): 19.2.3 Well diameter (inches): _2”
Depth to water before sampling (feet): RATAY

Thickness of floating product if any: Nors

Depth of well casing in water (feet): QNHE

Number of gallons per well casing volume {(gallons):___ 1.6

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 4

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): &S
Equipment used to purge the well: DAhedcd  Aly Bles

Time Evacuation Began: 2:29 _ Time Evactation leshed:_g_'-'j-_ﬁ)— _
Approximate volume of gloundwatm purged: 7

Did the well go dry?:.___ne After how many gallons:___~
Time samples were collected: %S0

Depth to water at time of sampling: 9. 79

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 972

Samples collected with: Dodocedd _ ply Bal-

Sample color: Ci@ud\/ Odor: hone

Description of sediment in sample: Brown S

CHEMICAL DATA

lol_umnglxrgm Temp pH Conductivit
i (Lol g2 L3
< 652 _ T L j260
3 ts.4° gy Lds
1 65 2 -0 114}

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Vol}lmc & ype contajner Pres Iced? Amnalysis
M - Z Yo m/ _YoAN .78 325 TPﬂelBr@r/MLBC
Z : )
Bt N ks MY é/_ 010
—p- ! | £ Ao Y TPHD
\ | l e pnb—— = 'Z{g_, B30

o1 1 Ol Crow Canvon Road 4 5an Romon. CA 04583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: (\us"'rm Blloy Sr.m Saleg

Job #: 2972/ - Date of éamphng - mw-3-9
Well Name: _ M«/-3 Sampled by: L

Total depth of well (feet): 24,25 Well diameter {(inches): _z?*
Depth to water before sampling (feet): s

Thickness of floating product if any: Aont

Depth of well casing in water (feet): [7.03

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2,

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: il

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 2.
Equipment used to purge the well: Qé‘afu.lee! Al Bl

Time Evacuation Began: ?'FO o Time Evacﬂatlon Flmshcd:_j_-'_z_g___
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: P2

Did the well go dry?:__ 70 After how many gallons:____—
Time samples were collected: T.35~

Depth to water at time of sampling: X223

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 97 %

Samples collected with: Dedeadid 21y Reler

Sample color: (10\-\&.1 ddor: e

Description of sedlment in sample:_ _ oL e

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Te_rr}g pH Conductivity
[ _b6 v AN 04%
Z 68 L0012 jtog
3 | LS4 2.91 | 2]
Y 5.5 wht Vg
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample # of containers Volume & type conlainer Pres lced? Analysis
s - 2 0 al vohs hE Vs _TPhISTER) MrbE
1 [ Yol 10As Wef s __ S
f 4 Ank— - %;_ TPHY I
I 12 A — s __Bdis _ .

AATT WA v s Dot A Covm Moo 40 QAGAR2 o 51N 2HL007 Friy qfﬂ-«q?7-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Cosdonn Oy Screp alsg

Job #: 2497/ " Date of {ampling? 10 -$-%¢

Well Name: __ AMp/-Y Sampled by: S5

Total depth of well (feet): 2126 Well diameter (inches): v
Depth to water before sampling (feet): X123

Thickness of floating product if any: ey

Depth of well casing in water (feet): 2,53

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be pu1fed before sampling (gallons): %S
Equipment used to purge the well: cded By Badir

Time Evacuation Began: {0:40 Time EvAcuation Finished:_ 1102
Approximate volume of groundwatel purged:

Did the well go dry?: After how many gallons:___—
Time samples were collected: HICT -
Depth to water at time of sampling: AT

Percent recovery at time of sampling: L 7e

Samples collected with: Lehicoaded Py Beler

Sample color: Clowdy Odor: AprL

Description of sediment’ in sample: AL s

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
L 6.2 .22 (0g7
z LS8 Bl 1122
> (Sb _ 3.08 ()14
4 AR $.05 _1109

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres lced? Analysis
Y-y 2 W ml uods le{ . _IFPH2/Brex [mipE
| 2 N0l __Unf ra i%t oY
_\i__ I | & fgpler TP D

t D S W a,s Gy

AT ONA Cronas (CAnvon Rond 4 Son Ramon CA 04583 « 510-820-9391 « Fox 510-837-4853



APPENDIX F

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Groundwater Samples



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 1996 Submission #: 9610079

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
2411 OLD CROW CANYON RD #4
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

Attn: Scott Ferriman
RE: Analysis for project CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES, number 2971.
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in good condition on October 4,
1996. They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as
described in the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or
equivalent methods for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the
testing.

Hydrocarbon in the Motor oil range was found in sample Mw-2.
Hydrocarbon in the Motor oil range was found in sample Mw-4.

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam T
Chemist Semiveolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
510-837-4853  10/11 (510)-484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 BHAVLI 16:13:50 GCCOVER 0318
Federal D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

October 11,

Environmental Services (SDB)

1996 . Submission_#: 9610079

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 18596
re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Matrix: WATER Extracted: October 8, 1996
Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#. 3520 Analyzed: October 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
102831 MW-1 N.D. 50 N.D, 82.0 : 1
102832 MW-2 2000 50 N.D. 82.0 : 1
‘Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range and does not match the
pattern of our Diesel standard. .
102833 MW-3 53~ 50 N.D. 82.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard.
102834 MW-4 1400 50 N.D. 82.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range and does not match our
Diesel standard.
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4853 v 10m

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5005 0:0C0805 BHAVLIK 16.17
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CHROMALARB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 18996  Submission #: 9610079

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Scott Ferriman

CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
October 4, 19%6

One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 102832 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#: 3546 Analyzed: October 10, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (%)
GASQLINE 210 50 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE 1.1 0.50 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE N.D. - 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 103 1
- MTBE 130 100 D 94.0 20
Zz Q;QZ%Z@

June Zhao

Chemist

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 v 10t 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V125 0:000405 KAYYAN 17:7



CHROMALAB, INC.

r—-—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 1996

‘AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submission #:

9610079

Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 102833 Matrix: WATER _
Sampled: October 3, 15856 Run#: Analyzed: October 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
‘ RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 200 50 N.D. 108 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE. 1.4 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 103 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 .D. 94.0 1

June Zhao
Chemist

),

Marianne Alexandér
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv  10m

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V175 0:QC0405 KAYVAN 17.2/



CHROMALAB, INC.

PR —

Environmental Services (SDB)

Octobher 11, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
- Method:

Scott Ferriman

CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES
October 4, 1596

Submission #:

Project#:

2971

One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.

EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-1

9610075

Spl#: 102831 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#: 3546 Analyzed: October 10, 1996

‘ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%) .
GASOLINE 83 50 N.D. 105 1
BENZENE N.D. g.50 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1
MTBE ' N.D. 5.0 N.D. 94.0 1

:;wa~

June Zhao
Chemist

L/é‘%m W
Marianne Alexander

Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 mv 1011

Federal |ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

V126 D:QC0405 KAYVAN 17:2/




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 1986

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submission #: 9610079

Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#: 102834 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: QOctober 3, 1996 Run#: 3546 Analyzed: October 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 120 50 N.D. ~105 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE 3.8 0.50 N.D. 104 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 103 i
MTEE N.D 5.0 D. 94.0 1

—

June Zhao
Chemist

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv wom

1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, Califoria 94566-4756

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157

V125 0:000405 KAYVAN 17:27




CHROMALARB, INC.

r-_——

Environmenlal Services (SDB)

October 15, 1996 Submission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 1996

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 METHOD 8(010A JULY, 1892

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 102831 - Matrix: WATER
Sampled: October 3, 19%6 Runff: 3596 Analyzed: October 14, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -- l
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 104 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -~ 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 61 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 80 N.D. -- i
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -~ 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 2200 20 N.D. 98.0 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
BROMODI CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. 97.0 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
Note: SAMPLE WAS ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8240
5%%7 44iuﬂgov//
Cleqg Nemtsov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-837-4853 w101 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V030 0:0C0405 DLEG t4:4.

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB)

October 15, 1996 Submission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS‘INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Reéceived: October 4, 1996

. re: Oﬁe7sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: Sw846 METHOD 8010A JULY, 1992

Client Samble ID: MW-2

Spl#: 102832 _ Matrix: WATER
Sampled: October 3, 1596 Run#: 3596 Analyzed: October 14, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BL.ANK DILUTION
: . : RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE. : . . (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE . 2160 : 20 N.D. - 1
CHLOROETHANE ) N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 104 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -~ 1
. TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 47 20 N.D. -- 1
C15-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 200 20 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 80 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - -1
TRICHLOROETHENE 220 20 N.D. 98.0 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
. TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE 32 20 N.D. 97.0 "1
BROMOFORM N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLORQORENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
CHLORCMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. - - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
Note: SAMPLE WAS ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8240
Oleg Nemtsov 6E;§4§§§§;Egili
Chenmist : Operations Manager
510-837-4853 w1001 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 [
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V030 D0ChAtE OLEG 137

Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

I ———

Environmentat Services {(SOB)

Octocber 15, 1996 Submission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott'Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 1996

- re: One. sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: Sw846 METHOD 8010A JULY, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 102833 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#: 3596 Analyzed: October 14, 1996
' . REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

o - RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE - (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. - -1
CHLOROETHANE _ N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLORCFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 104 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM o N.D. 80 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CARBEON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 120 20 N.D. 98.0 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE 520 20 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. 27.0 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,3 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
TRICHLORCTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
CHLCROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
: Note: SAMPLE WAS ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8240

02y Whudio
Oleg Nemtsowv Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-837-4853 Wy 10m 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V030 (:GC0405 OLEG 13:0.

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

e



CHROMALAB, INC.

*——“‘_——

* Environmental Services (SDB)

October 15, 1996 qumission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
‘Received: October 4, 1996

. re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: Swg4ée METHOD 8010A JULY, 1992

llent Sample ID: MW 4

Spl#: 102834 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#: 3596 Analyzed: October 14, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE . (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE : N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
CHLORCETHANE ‘N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -~ 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 104 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 200 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 28 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1- DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 80 N.D. -- 1
. 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
4 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. . o=-- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 270 20 N.D. 98.0 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 20 N.D. - 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE . N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
2~CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. 97.0 1
BROMOFORM ] N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -= 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -~ 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 1
Note: SAMPLE WAS ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8240
[y Ve
_ oy
Oleg Nemtsov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
510-837-4853 mv 1011 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pieasanton, California 94566-4756

Y030 0:0C0405 OLEG 13:0

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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' CHROMALAB, INC.

I —

Environmental Services (SDB)

October 11, 1996 Submission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: October 4, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 102831 Matrix: WATER Extracted: October 9, 1996
Sampled: October 3, 19896 - Run#: 3567 Analyzed: October 2, 1996
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 100 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 1.7 N.D. -- 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 96.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. == 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.32 N.D. 101 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.35 N.D. 102 1
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 87.6 1
IDENO{1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.16 N.D. -- 1
DIRENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 4.6 N.D. - 1
BENZC (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.67 N.D. -- 1
S S
Dennis Mayugba ‘ Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
S10-837-4833 wy 10y 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 100 G:0C040S DEAKIS 1815

(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

)
|
l Environmental Services (SDB}

October 11, 1996 Submission #: 9610079
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 2971
Received: QOctober 4, 1996

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 102832 ‘ Matrix: WATER Extracted: October 9, 1986
Sampled: October 3, 1996 Run#: 3567 Analyzed: October 9, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ua/L) (ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 100 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 3.5 N.D. - - 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D. 1.7 N.D. - - 1
FLUORENE N.D. 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 96.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D, 0.15 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.32 N.D. 101 1.
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. - 1
CHRYSENE N.D,. 0.35 N.D. 102 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.15 N.D. 87.6 1
IDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 0.1¢ N.D. -- 1
DIBENZC (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 4.6 N.D. - - 1
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D. 0.67 N.D. - - 1
Dennis Mavugha Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
>10-837-4853 wv 1ot 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 <16 0 S 121

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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ALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

October 11, 1996

Submission #:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES Project#: 297
Received: October 4, 19%¢6

re: One gample for Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) analysis.

Method: EPA 8310

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 102833

Matrix: WATER

1

Extracted: October 9,

9610079

1996

Sampled: Qctober 3, 1996 Run#: 3567 Analyzed: October 10, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHATLENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 100 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D 3.5 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPTHYLENE N.D 1.7 N.D. -- 1
FLUORENE N.D 0.30 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 96.0 1
ANTHRACENE N.D 0.070 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.15 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D 0.32 N.D. 101 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D 0.15 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D 0.35 N.D. 102 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D 0.050 N.D: -- 1
BENZC (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D - 0.050 N.D. -- 1
BENZC (A) PYRENE N.D 0.15 N.D. 87.6 1
IDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D 0.16 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D 4.6 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (GHI) PERYLENE N.D D.67 N.D. -- 1

//_\ S

Dennis Mayugba
Chemist

Ay

Alex Tam

Semivolatiles Supervisor

510-837-4B53 wy 1ot

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1036
Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5108 0-QC0405 DENNIS 18:11
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